## RESOLUTION NO. 1988-28

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH DELTA RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION, INCORPORATED FOR THE REHABILITATION OF RED LINE TRACK INVOLVING A TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF FOUR MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN & 00/100 (\$4,339,177.00) DOLLARS.

WHEREAS, the bid of Delta Railroad Construction, Incorporated, for the rehabilitation of the Red Line was received on the 24th day of July, 1987, for the price set forth in said base bid and Alternate 1, 2 and 3 involving an expenditure of Four Million Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Seven and 00/100 (\$4,339,177.00) Dollars;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Delta Railroad Construction, Incorporated, for the Rehabilitation of the Red Line Track including Alternate 1, 2 and 3, received on the 24th day of July, 1987, involving an expenditure of Four Million Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Seven (\$4,339,177.00) Dollars, be and the same is hereby approved as the lowest and best responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Delta Railroad Construction, Incorporated, for the Rehabilitation of the Red Line Track including Aleternate 1, 2 and 3.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of Capital Improvement Funds (OH-90-0001 - One Million Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100 (\$1,619,582.00) Dollars; OH-90-0019 -Four Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Six Hundred and 00/100 (\$431,600.00) Dollars; OH-90-0078 - One Million Nine Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Five and 00/100 (\$1,945,595.00) Dollars and General Fund -Three Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100 (\$342,400.00) Dollars.

Section 4. That this award is predicated upon Delta Railroad Construction, Incorporated consenting to an extension of time as stipulated in the Ohio Revised Code Section 153.12.

Section 5. That said contract is subject to UMTA approval.

Section 6. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contract to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority. RESOLUTION NO. 1988-28 PAGE 2

Section 7. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED: February 2 , 1988

PRESIDENT

ATTEST: Na SECRETARY SURER